

No. 19-1004

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET. AL., DEBTORS

TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET. AL., PETITIONER

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, RESPONDENT

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit*

Brief for Respondent

**Team R37
Counsel for Respondent**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vii
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Section 365(c)(1) Bars Assumption of a Non-Exclusive License of Intellectual Property Absent Express Consent of the Licensor	9
A. The hypothetical test adopted by the majority of courts should be applied when determining whether a debtor in possession may assume an executory contract held by the prepetition debtor	10
1. The hypothetical test should be adopted in cases involving intellectual property because license agreements are personal to the original parties and assignment requires express consent from the licensor	10
2. The actual test should not be adopted in cases involving intellectual property because it presents complications and fails to respect fundamental intellectual property rights	12
B. Section 365(c)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code should be interpreted as it is written because it is clear and unambiguous	14
1. The term “or” used in section 365(c)(1) is clear and unambiguous ..	15
2. The plain language in section 365(c)(1) bars assumption when applicable non-bankruptcy law would bar assignment.	17
II. Section 1129(a)(10) Requires That Each Impaired Class Have a Vote and Thus, to Remain Equitable, Requires a Joint, Multi-Debtor Plan Accepted By	

At Least One Impaired Class for Each Debtor	20
A. Under My Thumb, as an impaired creditor, is allowed to object to the Plan because section 1129(a)(10) is subject to broad interpretation and warrants a <i>per debtor</i> approach.....	22
B. Section 1129(a)(10) requires a <i>per debtor</i> interpretation because bankruptcy courts are rooted in principles of equity providing Under My Thumb with the fundamental right to vote against a plan	26
1. The foundation of corporate law supports a <i>per debtor</i> approach under section 1129(a)(10) because corporate law is built on the concept of corporate “separateness.”	26
2. A <i>per debtor</i> approach under section 1129(a)(10) is equitable because it ensures that Under My Thumb and other creditors’ interests will be protected.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX A.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases: Supreme Court

<i>Accord Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	16
<i>Asgrow Seed Company v. Winderboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995).....	16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22
<i>Commissioner v. Asphalt Products Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 117 (1987).....	20
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1991)	15
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 582 (1956).....	26
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	23
<i>Lesser v. Gray</i> , 236 U.S. 70 (1915)	28
<i>Local Loan Co v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	20, 28
<i>N.C.P. Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. BG Star Prods.</i> , 556 U.S. 1145 (2009).....	15, 17
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....	28, 29
<i>Pittsburgh & Lake Erie R.R. Co. v. Railway Labor Execs. Ass’n</i> , 487 U.S. 1231 (1988).....	23
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Atkiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods, LLC</i> , 137 U.S. 954 (2017).....	27
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	16
<i>Taylor v. Standard Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 307 (1939).....	29
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996).....	17
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	15, 20, 22

Cases: Circuit Court of Appeals

<i>Alexander v. Compton (In re Bonham)</i> , 229 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Hillman v. IRS</i> , 263 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>In re Catapult Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999).....	10, 11, 12, 18

<i>In re CFLC, Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 673 (9th Cir.1996).....	17
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d. Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>In re James Cable Partners</i> , 27 F.3d 534 (11th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>In re Mirant Corp.</i> , 440 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2006)	12, 13
<i>In re Owens Corning Co.</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (3rd Cir. 2005).....	21, 27
<i>In re Sunterra Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004).....	10, 17, 18
<i>In re W. Elecs., Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Kreisler v. Goldberg</i> , 478 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Mediofacturing v. McDermott (In re Connolly N. Am., LLC)</i> , 802, F.3d 810, 814 (6th Cir. 2015)	20, 26
<i>Myers v. Martin (In re Martin)</i> , 91 F.3d 389 (3d. Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Unarco Indus. v. Kelley Co.</i> , 465 F.2d 1303 (7th Cir. 1972).....	11, 13
Cases: Bankruptcy and District Courts	
<i>In re Access Beyond Techs., Inc.</i> , 237 B.R. 32 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999)	18
<i>In re Adelphia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 359 B.R. 65 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	17, 18
<i>In re Exide Techs.</i> , 303 B.R. 48 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)	27
<i>In re JER/Jameson Mezz Borrower II, LLC</i> , 461 B.R. 293 (Bankr. D. Del 2011)	23
<i>In re Patient Educ. Media, Inc.</i> , 210 B.R. 237 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997)	15
<i>In re Polytherm Indus., Inc.</i> , 33 B.R. 823 (W.D. Wis. 1983)	23, 24
<i>In re SGPA, Inc.</i> , No. 1-01-02609, 2001 Bankr. LEXIS 2291 *1 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. Sep. 28, 2001)	22, 24
<i>In re Supernatural Foods, L.L.C.</i> , 268 B.R. 759 (Bankr. M.D. La. 2001)	18

<i>In re Tribune</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....	21, 22, 23, 25
<i>In re Trump Entm't Resorts, Inc.</i> , 526 B.R. 116 (Bankr. D. Del. 2015)	10, 11
<i>In re Woodbridge Grp. of Cos., LLC</i> , 592 B.R. 761 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018).....	23
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 475 B.R. 34 (D. Del. 2012).....	20

Statutes and Rules

11 U.S.C. § 102(7) (2019)	22
11 U.S.C. § 362(b) (2019)	9
11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1) (2019).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 365(f)(1) (2019)	10
11 U.S.C. § 1015(b) (2019)	27
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2) (2019).....	20
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3) (2019).....	20
11 U.S.C. § 1124(1) (2019)	21
11 U.S.C. § 1126(a) (2019).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 1126(f) (2019).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10) (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
